impairment allowances of exploration assets of FX Energy Poland of PLN (97) million was recognized. The value in use of exploration assets was estimated at
the discount rate of 8.69% and amounted to PLN 501 million.

Additionally, in the 3rd quarter of 2017, as a result of the decision to partially narrow the exploration area of ORLEN Upstream Group in Poland, an impairment of
exploration and recognition of mineral resources assets of FX Energy Poland of PLN (43) million was recognized.
The total influence of impairment allowances on exploration assets in FX Energy Poland on the financial result in 2017 on the Upstream segment amounted to
PLN (140) million.

Other impairment allowances recognized in 2017 concerned mainly the impairment of assets in the Unipetrol Group in the amount of PLN (12) million for
impairment of the Retail segment and ORLEN Asfalt in the amount of PLN (8) million in the Downstream segment.

ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2017
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   28 / 52

Sensitivity analysis of the FX Energy Poland exploration assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2017

  in PLN million HYDROCARBONS PRICES

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (25)  10   35

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (42)  24

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (59)  (18)  14

The Group did not identify any impairment indicators of other assets in the ORLEN Group.
In relation to other assets of the ORLEN Group, the valuations made as at 31 December 2016 remain valid.

Net impairment allowances of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in 2016

Assumptions of the ORLEN Group Strategy for 2017-2021 adopted in December 2016 ("Strategy") include among others, economic growth in key markets
activity of the ORLEN Group, the increase of crude oil prices resulting from the need to replace natural decreases in extractions by productions from more
expensive sources and restrictions on investment in recent years, the stabilization of downstream margin and a further increase in regulatory pressure, especially

[…]

refining assets of the Unipetrol Group and ORLEN Oil assets were CZK 10 billion and PLN 121 million respectively. The total influence of impairment allowances
on assets as at 31 December 2016 on the Downstream segment amounted to PLN 230 million.

At the same time, ORLEN Upstream Sp. z o.o. evaluated the validity of continuing exploration work on the concession areas located in the Mazowieckie,
Lubelskie, Łódzkie and Małopolskie province and decided to continue further exploration work on these concessions only in selected, the most promising areas
of conventional research. As a result in the 4th quarter of 2016 an impairment allowance mainly of exploration assets in ORLEN Upstream Group in Poland in the
Upstream segment of PLN (72) million was recognized. The total influence of impairment allowances on assets as at 31 December 2016 within the Upstream
segment amounted to PLN (73) million.

The total influence of impairment allowances on net assets as at 31 December 2016 amounted to PLN 157 million.

Sensitivity analysis of the Unipetrol Group refining assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2016

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal increase of reversal increase of reversal

   (81)  112   305

0.0 p.p. decrease of reversal
 -

increase of reversal

   (185)  185

 + 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal decrease of reversal increase of reversal

   (279)  (102)  75

http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/

ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2017
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   29 / 52

Sensitivity analysis of the ORLEN Oil assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2016

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (1)  8   15

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
 -

decrease in allowance

   (8)  8

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (14)  (7)  1

9.2.6. Net working capital

Net working capital
The Group defined net working capital as: inventories and trade and other receivables decreased by trade and other liabilities

 NOTE

 Inventories   Trade and other
receivables

   Trade and other
liabilities

 Net working
capital

31/12/2016   11 182   8 553   13 591   6 144

31/12/2017   12 440   9 518   14 469   7 489

Change in working capital in the statement of financial position   (1 258)   (965)   878   (1 345)

Adjustments   (187)   (614)   179   (622)

Change in rights and advances for non-financial non-current assets  9.2.6.2  -   (269)   -   (269)

Change in investment liabilities 9.2.6.3, 9.2.9  -   -   (34)  (34)

Change in financial liabilities from finance lease 9.2.6.3, 9.2.9  -   -   (28)  (28)

Liability for withholding tax   9.1.7.3  -   -   (57)  (57)

Change in compensations’ receivables   9.2.6.2  -   (222)   -   (222)

Foreign exchange differences   (218)   (135)   288   (65)

Reclassification   12   -   -   12

Other   19   12   10   41

Change in working capital in the statement of cash flows   (1 445)   (1 579)   1 057   (1 967)

9.2.6.1. Inventories

SELECTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Inventories
Inventories, including mandatory reserves comprise products, semi-finished products and work in progress, merchandise and materials.
Finished goods, semi-finished products and work in progress are measured initially at production cost. Production costs include costs of materials and costs of conversion
for the production period of finished goods, semi-finished products as well as work in progress and systematic allocation of fixed and variable production overheads
estimated for its normal level.
Finished goods, semi-finished products and work in progress shall be measured at the end of the reporting period at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

[…]

Financial liabilities

Loans 9.2.7.1.1  758   71   -   -   110   939

Borrowings 9.2.7.1  1   -   -   -   -   1
Bonds 9.2.7.1.2  1 916   -   -   -   -   1 916

Derivatives 9.2.9 151* 334*  321   -   26  681

   2 826   405   321   -   136  3 537

*  In financial liabilities – derivatives include cross interest rate swaps (CIRS) valuated at the amount of PLN 151 million was recognized, which are sensitive to both WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates changes.
Total includes CIRS valuation of PLN 151 million.

The ORLEN Group is subject to risk of cash flows changes in interest rates arising from owned assets and liabilities, for which interest gains or losses are
dependent on floating interest rates.
The ORLEN Group hedges the consolidated exposure to volatility of cash flows due to changes in interest rates. For this purpose, interest rate swap and
currency swap are used.
Measurement of risk is based on total gross debt to positions for which interest costs are dependent on floating interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis for the interest rates changes

Interest rate Assumed variations Influence on result before tax Influence on hedging reserve Total

   31/12/2017   31/12/2016  2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

WIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  (3)  (13)  -   13   (3)  -

LIBOR USD +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  6   11   -   -   6   11

EURIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  16   24   (1)  3   15   27

   19   22   (1)  16   18   38

WIBOR -0.5p.p. -0.5p.p.  3   13   -   (13)  3   -

LIBOR USD -0.5p.p. -0.5p.p.  (6)  (11)  -   -   (6)  (11)

EURIBOR -0.5p.p. -0.5p.p.  (16)  (24)  1   -   (15)  (24)

   (19)  (22)  1   (13)  (18)  (35)

The above interest rates variations were calculated based on observations of average interest rates fluctuations in 2017 and 2016.
The influence of interest rates changes was presented on annual basis.
For derivatives in sensitivity analysis for the risk of interest rates changes interest rate curve displacement due to potential reference rate change was used,
provided that other risk factors remain constant.

9.3.5.4. Liquidity and credit risk

Liquidity risk

Maturity analysis for financial liabilities as at 31 December 2017

up to 1

year
above 1 to